

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENT

Second Reading

BY REPRESENTATIVE Singer

1 Amend the Appropriations Committee Report, dated May, 2019, page 1,
2 strike line 1 and substitute:

3 "Amend reengrossed bill, page 6, strike lines 14 through 26 and
4 substitute:

5 "SECTION 6. In Colorado Revised Statutes, 19-3.5-105, **amend**
6 (1)(f); and **add** (1)(k) as follows:

7 **19-3.5-105. Powers and duties of the board.** (1) The board has
8 the following powers and duties:

9 (f) To expend ~~moneys~~ THE MONEY of the trust fund for the
10 establishment, promotion, and maintenance of primary and secondary
11 prevention programs, including pilot programs, AND for programs to
12 prevent, and reduce, ~~the occurrence of~~ AND RESEARCH prenatal ~~drug~~
13 SUBSTANCE exposure, and for operational expenses of the board;

14 (k) TO CONDUCT RESEARCH CONCERNING THE INCIDENCE OF
15 PRENATAL SUBSTANCE EXPOSURE OR RELATED NEWBORN AND FAMILY
16 HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES OUTCOMES AS RELATED TO THE DEFINITION
17 OF "ABUSE" IN SECTION 19-1-103. ON OR BEFORE JANUARY 2021, THE
18 DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES SHALL REPORT THE OUTCOMES OF THE
19 RESEARCH TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH CARE AND HUMAN SERVICES
20 COMMITTEE AND THE HEALTH AND INSURANCE COMMITTEE OF THE HOUSE
21 OF REPRESENTATIVES AND THE HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES COMMITTEE
22 OF THE SENATE, OR THEIR SUCCESSOR COMMITTEES."."

23 Page 1 of the report, line 6, strike "7." and substitute "8."

24 Page 2 of the report, line 15, strike "10." and substitute "11."

25 Page 3 of the report, line 32, strike "12 to 14" and substitute "14 to 16".

26 Page 3 of the report, line 32, strike "12 to 14" and substitute "14 to 16".

** ** ** ** **